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26 November 1976

Clorinda Low ILucas
Henolulu, HI 96!!!

Dear Clorinda:

Mahalo piha for your contribution to the Poly-—
nesian Voyaging Society. It is with the enthusiasm
and support of individuals like yourself that we are
able to move ahead with cur project of using Hokule'a
as a floating classroom, teaching the children of
Hawaiii the arts and talents of our ancestors.

I mentioned your generous donation at our last
Board meeting and =ll the Board members unanimously
asked me to convey their appreciation.

g

Benj B. C. Young,
President

HAWAII

M.D.
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\i, The EAST-WEST CENTER Honolulu, Hawaii 96822

EAST-WEST TECHNOLOGY AND DEVELOPMENT INSTITUTE

April 2, 1976

Mr. Myron Thompson, Trustee
Bishop Estate /Kamehameha Schools
P.O. Box 3466

Honolulu, Hawaii 96801

Dear Mr. Thompson:

I would like to take this opportunity, .on behalf of the crew cf Hokule'a and the
Polynesian Voyaging Society, to thank you for arranging the delivery of
delicious meals at the cance. They are greatly appreciated, boost aur morale,
and allow more time and concentration for the job of getting Hokule'a ready for
the journey.

Tom Holmes has mentioned to me that, in order to consider further support
of crew needs, you would like a memorandum on the educational impact of the
project in higher education (which I take to mean primarily University level
education). Enclosed is a short mem arandum on that impact which I would

be glad to expand upon in discussion.

Thank you again for your assistance.
Yours truly,
W— %M’—?/f}:
Ben R. Finney
President

Polynesian Voyaging Society

Enclosure

‘CENTER FOR CULTURAL AND TECHMICAL INTERCHAMGE BETWEEN EAST AMD WEST
An i of the C: of the Linited States of Americs in cropaeatinn with the Liniversily of Havwai—An Equal Opeortunily Employper
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\i/ The EAST-WEST CENTER Honolulu, Hawaii 96522

EAST-WEST TECHNOLOGY AND DEVELOPMENT INSTITUTE

April 2, 1976

MEMORANDUM
TO: Mzr. Myron Thompson
FROM: Ben Finney

SUBJECT: Impact of Project on Higher Education

The purposes of the Polynesian Voyaging Society, as stated in the charter of
incorporation granted in September 1973, are:

1) to sponsor or conduct, or both, research on the manner in
which Polynesian seafarers settled Hawali and other Pacific
Islands by investigating through experimental and other
means the canoes, pavigation systems and other tedinical
and cultural factors that enabled the Polynesians to undertake
successful voyages of discovery and settlement;

2) and to disseminate the resultant research findings by producing
or publishing, or both, articles in scientific journals, books,
films and other instruments of communication in order to inform
the public about Polynesian voyaging, and to make availlable
data that might be useful to scientists and others engaged in
maritime endeavors.
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Although the research and scholarly publication aspects ofthis project and their
anticipated contributionito higher education in Hawaii have not been in the public eye,
they are nonetheless primary to the project. In our teaching about the history of
Polynesia and Hawaii, whether it be in a high school or university context, we

must rely on source material - books, monographs, articles that provide the solid
base upon which curricula are developed. Although from archaeological and
linguistic research we have a good indication of the general direction and sequences
of Polynesian settlement, we have little good data on exactly how the voyages of
exploration and settlement were accomplished., The primary aim of the voyage of
Hokule'a to Tahiti and return is to develop, through experimental means, such data.

SRS PP —

CENTER FOR CULTURAL AND TECHNICAL INTERCHANGE BETWEEN EAST AND WEST
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Mr. Myron Thompson
Page 2
April 2, 1976

Four main experiments will be undertaken during the voyage: (1) canoce performance,
seaworthiness and handling; (2) non-instrument navigation; (3) diet and physiological
stress; (4) transport of Polynesian plants and animals. See the enclosed article,

"A Voyage Into Hawail's Past, " for more details of the experiments and the scientific
and historical problems involved. The validity and promise of these experiments may
be indicated by institutional support we have received to help us carry them out. The
Bishop Museum has provided us with both facilities and information needed to plan
the experiments from a firm basis of previous research. The University of Hawaii
has given us the use of computer facilities, of their instrument fabrication facilities
and of Soug Harbor. The MNational Science Foundation has awarded a grant to the
University of Hawall {the Polynesian Voyaging Society is not eligible for NSF grants)
for my research on the performance of Hokule'a. And, the East-West Center has
granted fellowships to Herb Kane, Kimo Hugho, David Lewis, Rodo Williams (from
Tahiti) and Pius Piailug (from Micronesia) to enable them to participate fully in the
navigation experiment and other aspects of the project.

‘We anticipate at least two scientific monographs and numerous scholarly articles
reporting the results of the experiments and the voyage. (There will be popular
publication also.) We expect that these publications will stimulate a re-examination
of the question of Polynesian voyaging and settlement which will lead to a much fuller
understanding of the processes involved than we now have.

We also emphasize collaboration between the scientists and the crew of Hokule'a in

the experiments, including joint data apalysis and publication. I think it is extremely
important that skilled members of the crew become full collaborators in the experiments
and co-authors of the resultant writings. For example, I am now working with
Maka'ala Yates, a University of Hawaii engineering student, on measuring the per-
formance of Hokule'a. He works with me on taking the data on Hokule'a while she is
under sail, and has the sole responsibility for the computer analysis of that data.

Mr. Yates will be my co-author in the publication of that data and analysis. Similaxly,
I foresee a major role for David Lyman in analyzing and describing canoe seaworthiness
and handling, and navigationproblems. Through this participation and collaboration,

we hope to develop research interests and skills among Hawaiians who have never had
the opportunity or the means to become serious students of their past.

Already the voyaging project has had an impact at the University of Hawaii. There
are Mr. Yates' efforts cited above. Herb Kane has spoken eloquently of cultural
revival and ethnic identity aspects surrounding Hekule'a to Dr., Ruth Finney's

students in the Department of Human Development, and Dr. Finney has used Hexb's
talk to develop a curriculum medule on ethnic identlty. Paige Barber has spoken and
given demonstrations at the College of Tropical Agriculture on "Food for Voyaging" to
students and faculty, some of whom have joined in the food preparation. Last fall
semester I gave a special graduate seminar on Pacific Voyaging in the College of Arts
and Sciences. The student papers from that semipar, including two by Hawaiian
students, are being published by the Pacific Island Program of the University. In
addition, members of the Soclety and the crew have worked with the Sea Grant program,
and the College of Education's Marine Education Program, in presenting educational
exhibits and in planning the development of relevant curriculum materials.




Mr. Myron Thompson
Page 2
April 2, 1976

Members of the Society and the crew have also spoken at high schools throughout
the State, and we would anticipate that the voyage and experiments will provide
ample material for the development of curricula on Polynesian voyaging, settlement
and other related aspects of Hawaii's maritime heritage.

An educational "bonus" from this project will be in the film medium. The Natiomal
Geographic Society and Station WQED Pittsburgh are jomtly producing a 90-minute
film on the voyaging project to be shown in the Public Television System this fall.
The Polynesian Voyaging Society will receive copies of all the footage taken by the
film team. (This will probably amount to some 100, 000 feet of film on all aspects
of the project.) The Society plans to either make short educational films from this
footage, or make the footage available to other groups or schools so that others can
make educational films from it. We have already bad students from the University
of Hawaii and Kamehameha Schools making films or videotapes on some aspects

of the project.
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<o won mee—Fromr-Ben-Finney—--

7 ue, Baf=a :
! wf"" 25 August 1976

Tos virectors, Polynesian Voyaging Socliety

subjecty Future use of dokulela

“As stated in T... T our charter of incorporation the purposes of

the-Polynesian—Voyaging Society are toi

1) undertake research on Polynesian voyaging_ _ _ . R

E} disseminate the resultant research findings.
ow-that -the-Pahiti-voyage—is over, it is tife 6T the analysis

and publication of research findings, This job, it weuld . . .___

appear, falls primarily on a few of us, to undertake 1arge1y
on-our-own-initiative—and-resourcesi —We Bhould riot, however,

totally reject our corporata poFueses.  Should Hokule'a be used

for political purposes, or for mindless holchnlo ex ?ditions,
Lwould “OHEEdeP—$hﬁ$—$ﬂ%&1ly—ctn%rary—ﬁo—nuﬁgpu 508 687 However;

I do consider the use of Hokule'a for educational purposes to be

consonant with our corporate purposes, specifically ho. 2.

h;_________;_lbpular_educatiOn—effopts1nsuéh—as—%he;wefkshﬂps—we—hava—held“o?ér

the last three years and the Childrens Book Project, are legzitimate

ways to disseminate research findings, although I would caution
vnu,in_avnld_spxeadlng_unxezi£Led—ap¢nlan—abo&t—fo&ynesian*-**-

vpyaging. o

You Brﬁ_all_auaxﬂ_lhat‘canrxlng_nu$_ou:_pLedge—%owuse—ﬂokuiela——j————n
educationally will be an extremely difficult task. while much H

attention will be focused on working out methods and curriculum,
let me share with you my ¢oncerns in other areas, - e !
t

1) hokule'a is a deep water sailing vessel, not one, like

Naléhia or MQ'oleie. adapted for easy coastal use.
Hokule'a is difficult to maneuver in channels-and. @ft———

anchorages. Formerly we used an outboard motor, but this
was bokll unsafé and untéliable. Lately we have used tow

boats, but this is neither very flexible dor reliable. - ——

Rudy Choy and I were discussing the possibility of installing
-small-reliable diesel engines in each hull €6 wake Hokulé'a

safe and meneuverable with even a_small crew.. . ... ..




. * 2) nokule'a now is without a master. we need a qualified cavntain
- with overall autnority over the canog---even if He does not - -—
always sail with her. In addition, we need a perrarncr=

e

" maintenance man. Then there is the gquestion of crew, In
-_—— . _.__the past we exercised poor Jjudgement in some cases and e —
selected people who did not accept the purposes of tne Loeclety

or its leadership, and who desecrated the canoce b* takin.

S e —

et e e e ATUES aboard.her_on.the-vbyaga_to Taniti.  Through a o
N “dangerous mixture of drugs, fear and anger they comuronised

P“f“'_W"______f_"_"iﬁE"?ByaEé_éhd“?éf?"Eéﬁriy caused an international incident.
_uo we want these kind of people back sai_ling neoiule'a? Think ..

about our purposes, about the safety of Hokule'a ard her

ILLEGIBLE

f
L

T T T T passengers, and about our effort to reéeach school children.

3) Should we be unable, through lack of funaina or our own ‘-ﬂJrs ;

inability to handle the task, to properly utilize ilokule's for
educational purposes, I propose that we consider sendin. her

T

back to her element, the deep sea, to continue research
vpyaging, There are =z mumber of exciting voyaszes with . reat —
historical and culfural relevance to be made.

E : —a—Fairiti—to Rarotonger—im tegernd--a -well documented route.“wnan—g
- I spoke to the khuseum Society there last July I did so at

the ruins of Taputapuatea marae (nemau]. a direct offsnring i
Ffrom—the—famous—Taputapuatea—ofAatatesa:—— - - ———

h) Ram%t Rarotonga to_New Zealand (Actearca): ancther route. ..
celebrated in legend,. although the veracity of those legends .

E : s dispated.  Needless to say, from what I learned in bew

S Zealand last July, the kaoris would warmly welcome sokule'a, '
| c) hew sealand to_ Tahiti: A tough and dangerous trip (1o :
photograpner hick bevore's father was lost at sea on this
route};—and-probably —the-most—difficult—ecrossing "between-

major Polynasia.n Islands for which there 13 legenenary

Il

evidence of two-way communication. many authorities say
_—it—could—not—have—be&n-dOne ‘by—canoe— "7~ T

e e s e e b e 81 P i




- T d) Taniti to samoa/Yonga and return: this route bric: s ’
ﬁaqtern_am‘..westarn_.Eﬂlynesia...__.i'n&_return to the szmoa/ —

Tonga area, the true homeland of the relynesivrs, =:r2d e

T s ~easy, but the sail against wind and current to .zi , or
L to the_i.arquesas _(perhaps. the. first islands of ezste _

l-clynes:.a to be settled), would be very dlfficul,. ut
I o " it was done in the past! -~ ~ '~ - T
— e s s s —— a y—weyy Guinea; by island  hopoing throush the solomensn rnd @ —
o o the lew sriebrides, %o Samoa/Tonze and return? This Jiral

voyage would be for the purpose of fol"ow:l.ng the two-way T
- routes—of-the lapita people, seafzrers wro traveled pnd S
settled this area some 3,000 to 5,000 years age, and who, :
archaeologists think, are the immediate ancestors of the
Holynesian-peopley e e e _
Y
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3 August 1976

Board of Pirectonrs
Vietonia Wand Lid.
1240 Ala Moana
Honolufu, HI 96814

Now that the Hokufe'a has successfully made its nound rnip o
Tahiti this Seoeiety is enterning into its Leng range Hawailana
educational phase. :

We are hoping to saif the Hokufe'a to variows hanbors and
anchon for a space of time so that as many people as possible
can enfoy the sight.

We ate in the §inal stages of pubfishing a four book childnens
senies and teachers guide on ancient Hawaii and sailing the
double hutf canoe.

We have necieved an Anitial gm of $10000 from Kamehameha
Schools for developing and impLementing educational proghams
An Howaiiana.

Untif now Bishop Museum has graciousfy given us office and
stonage space but unfortunately fine regubations and restona-
tion projects hequire tenmination of this anrangement.

We are in desperate need of a Location, which Ls raga.cy'.ﬁy
avaifable to the genernal public to house oun activiiies.

We need approximately 1000 square feet of office and display
space.

We are hopefulf that you would considern donating this space
for a period of twelve months aftern which we expect fo be .in
a position fo pay nent. Leasehofd improvements, Lf any, would .
be oun nesponsibilify.
Thank gou for your consdideration in this matter.
Respectfully youns
/}47 -/ /é’/éﬁ..
Theas

wren - Dinecton

HAWAII

—_

e — e -
BICENTENNIAL VOYAGE OF REDISCOVERY
HOE AKU | KA WA'A
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\il The EAST-WEST CENTER

EAST-WEST TECHNOLOGY & DEVELOPMENT INSTITUTE 1777 EAST-WEST ROAD
HONOLULU, HAWAI 96822
CABLE: EASWESCEN

July 20, 1976

MEMORANDUM
TO: Polynesian Voyaging Society Directors
FROM: Ben Finney

SUBJECT: Report fromTahiti, June 4 - July 7, 1976 and Thoughts about the
Future of the Society

We were able, in the space of one short month, to reorganize our crew,
repair and refit Hokule'a, and undertake a round of ceremonial activities in
Tahiti, Ra'iatea and Taha'a, and still get Hokule'a off in time for its return to
Tahiti. This was a hard job for us, ard many, many people aided in that effort.
From the PVS side I would like to particularly commend Wally Froiseth. Wally
really worked long and hard on the crew and the cance. The excellent condition
of the canoe, and the dedication of the crew, owe much to Wally's efforts.

From the time of our arrival in Tahitil, until three days after Hokule'a's
departure (except for a one week period when I had a family emergency), 1
worked very closely with the Tainul Association to ensure that our personnel
and material needs were taken care of, and that the cance would be ready to go
back early enough to avoid the hurricane month of August. In Tahiti, Tainuil
was our host and benefactor. Without their aid, we would have been lost in
Tahitt and would have had a great deal of trouble getting the canoe ready for
the return journey. Among other things, the Tainui Association:

1) advanced approximately $2, 300 in airfares for returning crew
members at a time when we had no funds at all available;

2) arranged or paid for accommodations and meals for the crew
during our entire stay; '

3) conducted our crew on an extensive tour of Tahiri, Ra'atea and Taha'a
and arranged for or paid for services we needed; and

4) purchased all the food for the return voyage.

All this cost them a great deal. The last time I saw their expenditures
list it totaled over one million francs, or about $12, 000 US dollars. This total
far exceeded their budget, and cut deeply into the funds they had set aside for
building their own canoe and for their educational projects. In particular, they
were not prepared for two expenditure items: 1) modern foods (they expected to
organize the preparation of traditional Tahiti foods with minimal cost); 2) air

fares for Plailug ($300) and four returning crewmen ($2,000), I worked long
CENTER FOR CULTURAL AND TECHNICAL INTERCHANGE BETWEEN EAST AND WEST )

A matipnal sducational instiution established by the United States Congreds and incorporated by the Sate of Hawsil —An Lgual Opperunity Emplover
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Memorandum
Page 2
July 20, 1976

and hard with Tainul and the Tahitian government to secure 6 gratis airfares from
PanAm, but the latter declined onthe basis of the behavior of some of the crew.

While Tainui will accept the foed costs, they would prefer to be reimburscd for
the airfares.

As our own personal tac'a horoa, or gift, my wife and I are donating Nulchia
to the Tainui Association. It will be used as a training and educational canoc while
they build their own, and it is our hope that Nalehia can serve to stimulate interest
in sailing double-cances in Tahiti as it has done in Hawail. Should Tainui be able
to take up the gift (transport to Tahiti must be arranged by them), they would he
willing to more than forget about repayment of air travel funds. Otherwisc, we
would be obligated to repay the money, when, as they stress, our financial
position would allow it. We owe, of course, a great deal more than moaey to
Tainui. Perhaps if the gift of NMalehia were made in the name of PVS as well
as the owners, this would be an appropriate gesture.

The PVS also incurred heavy expenses in Tahiti. $2, 500 was senr down
in early June and an additional $1, 000 in early July. All except abour $200 was
spent on cance and crew expenses in Tahiti; the rest has been returned. The
additional $1,000 was necessary to cover unexpected expenses. While I was
away and other directors were in charge of operations in Tahiti, the following
heavy obligations were contracted for: 1) extensive dacron cover and splashguard

. work ($1,650); 2) an additional crewmember, Charles Hoefnagles who was taken

from the crew of Meotai and signed on as cook for Hokule'a, When, later, he
was discharged, we were obligated to pay his return airfare ($500). Fortunately,
I was able to negotiate a 5% discount from the sailmaker, and Mr. Hoefnagles
kindly agreed to pay about $75 towards his airfare. I will presenta full
accounting of the PVS funds I handled in Tahiti at a later date. .  However, I would
like to point out that I was fully occupied during the last week or so in Tahitl right
up to the time [ left in negotiating discounts and fully paying off all our obligations.

On July 7 I flew to New Zealand via Rarotonga to make sure that Rodo
Williams was receiving proper medical care in New Zealand., Rodo suffered
a hernia aboard Hokule'a during the last week of the voyage. Fortunately
for Rodo and for the PVS we were able to secure the free services of an excellent
New Zealand surgeon, as well as free hospital and rehabilitation care in New Zealand.
And, Talnui agreed to pay his airfare with no obligation of repayment on the part
of PVS. [ am glad to report that as of last Friday Rodo was recovering rapidly from
his operation, and expected to be back in Tahiti within a few weeks.

While in Rarotonga and New Zealand, I had the opportunity to talk to many
groups that wanted te hear news of Hokule'a, Interest is keen in both places--
they realize what the voyage means for developing a fuller view of early Polynesian

history. Should a Tahitian canoe make it down that way, they will receive a warm
welcome--as we did in Tahiti.




Memorandum
— Page 3
July 20, 1976 .

My work as President of the PVS over the last three vears, and in particular
my efforts in the last 6 months to make the voyage a reality, have been very
rewarding. We did what we sald we would do, and I am proud to have played a role
in our voyage into Hawaii's past. At the same time, | must state that there are
limits to the amount of time that I can cortinue to devote to the project, without
further affecting the welfare of my family. In the next two years I have a major
task cut out for me--to analyze the results of the voyage, and then usc these
results to fill in some of the gaps in our knowledge of early Polynesian explorarion
and settlement of the Pacific. I do not think that I can do two things at once--
administer the Socilety and undertake the analysis and writing up task. Should I
try both, one or both tasks would suffer, not to mention my own family and health.
Therefore, I wauld like to announce my intention to resign as President and a
director of the Soclety as soon after the arrival of Hokule'a as would be convenient.

ILLEGIBLE.

[

The primary new task of the Society that will require much administrative
attention will be that of fulfilling our pledge to turn Hokule'a into a "floating
i classroom'. I would suggest that perhaps the Board of Directors might be
i . re-cast to reflect the educational task ahead. Perhaps a committee to draw up
a list of nominees should be constituted soon with the intention of presenting a
new slate for an early general meeting.

; Q I do not, however, wish to de-emphasize the research goals whichare part ]
of our Charter. It has become popular lately among some people to oppose ;
research and cultural revival and education, and to think that research has been
an unnecessary, or even exploitative, part of the project. Had we operated under
those feelings at the beginning of our project, I doubt that thers would have been
a Hokule'a. The focus on making a faithful reconstruction of a Polynesian voy aging
canoe, and then testing it over a hypothesized voyaging route--an effort which is
part of a long tradition of research into Polynesian culture and history--really made
possible the cultural enthusiasm that Hokule'a has sparked here in Hawalii, in
i Tahiti and in other Pacific Islands. Italso follows that we must not be satisfied with
y the fact that Hokule'a has generated a great deal of excitement and pride in the past.
Enthusiasm could easily fade if we do not follow it up with further solid research
and educational work. We need to fully analyze and publish our research results
so that they can be used to deepen our knowledge of early Polyvnesian history, and
we need to use this knowledge, and Hokule'a itself, to educate the people of Hawaii,
and elsewhere, about the Polynesian voyaging tradition. Right now it is time for '
me to devote my time to the former, research and documentation aspects of our i
mission, and let others take the lead in applying our findings to the educational
needs of the community.

E_




3k, The EAST-WEST CENTER Honolulu, Hawai 6622

EAST-WEST TECHNOLOGY AND DEVELOPMENT INSTITUTE

April 2, 1976

Mr. Myron Thompson, Trustee
Bishop Estate/Kamehameha Schools
P.O. Box 3466

Honolulu, Hawaii 96801

Dear Mr. Th;:;mpson:

I would like to take this opportunity, on behalf of the crew of Hokule'a and the
Polynesian Voyaging Society, to thank you for arranging the delivery of
delicious meals at the canoe. They are greatly appreciated, boost our morale,
and allow more time and concentration for the job of getting Hokule'a ready for
the journey. .

Tom Holmes has mentioned to me that, in order to consider further support
of crew needs, you would like a memorandum on the educational impact of the
project in higher education (which I take to mean primarily University level
education). Enclosed is a short memarandum on that impact which I would

be glad tc eipand upon in discussion.

Thank you again for your assistance. )

Yours truly,

Ben R. Finney

President

Polvpesian Voyaging Sociaty
Enclosure

CENTER FOR CULTURAL AND TECHNICAL INTERCHANGE BETWEEN EAST AND WEST
An educstions] insituion of the Gowernmont of the Linited States of Amenca in enoperaon with the Univeray of asai=an puad Opponuniy Gmpopes
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BOX 6037 # HONOLULU ~ HAWAII 96818 / (808) B41-3966
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Hoeolaulea Membership Breakdown

LaARY
BURKHALTER J1.D.

FAED CACHOLA. MLED. $2. [ 0] 1z
i RUDY CHOY
EMORY. PH . $l0.00 12 .
T $15.00 1 i
i JAMES (KIMO) C. HUGHO
KAWIKA RAPAHULEHUA ($20.00) 1
vy $25.00 1 ;
DAVID LEWES. M., H
CECILIA KAPUA LINDD (540.00) 1 1
CARL A LINDOWST
No indication of amount given 4

CAPTAIN 1
DAVID B. K. LYBMAN, 1l {
2

FRANK TABRAM, M.D.

S Total number of memberships reec'd 32 :
AL LES WARREM, C.F.A, |
AUGUST YEE -
BEMJARNIN B.C 25
WOLNG, D, §
i
;
H
i
|
¢
£
§
H
¢
i
i
¥
- HANAII TAHITI J
BICENTENNIAL VOYAGE OF REDISCOVERY -
HOE AKU 1 KA WA'A v

e i




PULYNGSIAN

PRESIDENT
BEN R, FINNEY, PH,D.
BOARD OF
DIRECTORS
PAIGE KAWELD
BARBER

LARRY A
BURKHALTER J.Ds
FRED CACHOLA, M,ED,
RUDY CHOY

EKEMMETH P.
EMORY. PH.Dw

CHARLES THOMAS
HOLMES, M.PH.

KIMO (JAMES) C.
HUGHD
HERE KAWAINUI
KAMNE, M.Fafa
DAVID LEWIS, MaD»
CLAIRE RAYEURAN
FRANK TABRAM, M.D,
FRANK WANDELL
AUGUST YEE
BENJAMIN B, C,
P HONe, WD

ADVISORS TO
THE BOARD

BRUCE BENSON
RONALD WA KAULA
DELACRUZ
WALLACE FROISETH
MOKU FROISETH
MOE KEALE

H. K BAUSS
KEFPELER

KALA KUKEA
CARL LINDOQUT ST

TAY PERRY
COLIN PERRY

GAIL PREJEAN
R. Kl
THOMPSON
LOUIS VALIER
DOUGLAS YEN, PH.D.

VAYAGING SOCIETY

BOX 6037 / HONOLULU / HAWAII 96818 (808) 841-3966

Hawaiil
Kauai
Maui
Molokai
Oahu

America

Foreign

Membership Breakdown

Total membership enrollment as

of 10/7'75

Prepared by Ha'aheo Mansfield for the Board of Directors'
meeting,

Yo NELe  bwefen

HAWAII

10/9'75.
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 PULYNESIAN

PRESIDENT
BEN R. FINNEY, FH.O

BOARD OF

DIRECTORS

PAIGE KAWELD
BARBER

LAARY A.
BURKMALTER 0.0
FRED CACHOLA, MED.
AUDY CHOY
KENNETH P,
EMOAY, PH.O.
CHARLES THOMAS
HOLMES. 8.PH
JAMES [KIMO] C. HUGHD

CAPTAIN
AWTKA ICAPARULEHLA
HERB KAWAINUI
KANE, W.EA,
DAVID LEWIS, M_EL
CECILLA KAPUA LINDO
CARL A, LIMDOWST

CAPT AN
DAVID B, K. LYMAN, 11
FRAME TABAAH, MO
FRANK WANDELL
A. LES WARREM, C.FA,
AUGUST YEE
BENJAMIN B.C.
YOUNG, M.D.

VOYAGING SOCIETY

BOX 6037 ~ HONOLULU v HAWAII 96818 ~ (BO8) 841-3966

February 18, 1976
Membership: Renewals and New Membership

I. Renewals

A. Cards 53
B. Brochures 1
C. Newspaper o]
D. Other 8

II. New Memberships

A. Cards 16
B. Brochures 38
C. HNewspaper 23
D. Other 8

IIT. Hoolaulea Hokule'a
A. Flyers 29 (New Members)

B. Newspaper 3 (1 Renewal)

The above figures are the total number of memberships

received between September, 1975 - February 17,

1976.
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Internal Havqnue Service Department of the Treasury

District Federal Bldg., Honolulu, Hawaii 95813
Director

wuly 21, 1976

Polynesian Voyaging Society-

P. 0. Box 6037

Bishop Museum

Henolulu, Hawaii 96818 .

Gentlemen:

We congratulate your organization in accomplishing the monumental
task of the Historic Pacific Voyage of the Hokule'a,

. The Polynesian Voyaging Society is exempt from Federal Income Tax
under Section 501-C-3 of the Internal Revenue Code. Donors may deduct
contributions to you as provided in Section, Internal Revernue Code, on
Schedule A of Form 10LO. .

The Honolulu Star Bulletin®s article (attached) relative to the tax
deductible contributions should be clarified:

l. '"Membership in the society--ranging from $2 for students to $lo
and up for adults--is one way to help.™

Membership dues are deductible as contributions to the extent
they exceed the monetary value of the benefits and privileges
received in return.

2. "In return for the donation, contributors will be sent menbership
- cards and they will become part-owners of the now—famous canoe."

The amount deductible is the excess of the value of the privileges
received and the donor's part-ownership in the canoce.

I believe that the contributors smst be informed of this c Tications.
If you have any @uestions, please feel free to call me at and we
will be happy to help you,

Very truly yours,
é’,?,,,-...( 4 Sany

Fugerle L. Dang

Chief, Taxpayer Service Branch

Attachments
Honelulu Star Bulletin's article

-
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BERNICE P. BEISHOP MUSEUM
P O Box 6037, Homoluts, Hawaic 96818 + Telopbione £47-3577

July 26, 1976

Polynesian Voyaging Society
Bishop Museum
Honolulu, HI

Gentleimen:

This isanuticebovacatewithinaﬂda};sthepranisesyouaremtly
ocoupying in the Arts and Crafts Building ("Dorm D"). -

We are offering you as alternate quarters the "kitchen" area off the
main loom space an the first floor of that building. We recognize that
i this area is not as satisfactory as the one presently occupied; conse-
H quently, we would continmue your rent at the same level (%30 per month)
for the present rather than raising it significantly as we formerly an-
ticipated doing. We would also be willing to discuss minor alterations
to this space that we might be sble to make in order to make it more
usable fram your standpoint. The arrangement for using this space would
be on a month-to-month basis, at least until such time as we may be able i
to clarify the implementation of renovations to and the future uses of i

ey —

We very much regret the necessity for change in rental arrangements. As
I have noted previously, we share a murber of cammon interests and goals :
5 with the Polynesian Voyaging Society and there has besn a long history of H
i, ! interaction between Museum staff and the Society. :

The necessity for this change arises from space limitations abruptly ag-
gravated by notification of non—compliance with fire regulations of the
building where your office is situated. The space that can continue to
be used for public functions, such as represented by your office, is
drastically curtailed, at least until it may be possible for us. to make
alterations to mest fire regqulations.

]
§

I lock forward to your response on the proposed use of an alternate area +
I for your office. Please call me if there are any questicns.

Sincerely yours,

'
1
|
H
1

i
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H WILLIS H. MOORE, PR
1' POST OFFICE BOX 1694
HONOLULL, HAWAL 96806

Post Office Box 1698 B08-521-1596

HONOLULU, HAWAII
) 4 August 1976

Dr. Ben Finney, President ¥
Polynesian Voyaging Society N
FBishop Museum

Dear Ben:

This is a proposal concerning the recent eviction/move around notice you have
recelved from the Bishop Museum. PACIFIC HERITAGE, though organized in 1973,
has really gotten underway in a big way since 13 May 1976. The Company is
leasing office space downtown which might interest you.

PACIFIC HERITAGE would agree to sublease approximately the same space you now

occupy for the same sum you are paying to Bishop Museum, I understand the {
Society pays separately for its main office and then for the Books office, :
PACIFIC HERITAGE is in a position to play host to either office, or to both=— i
including your need to store books in a concrete building. :

The space is clean, painted, but otherwlse unimproved...meaning your desks,

files, and stuff could fit nicely. The physical location is the ARCADE BUILDING,

between Merchant and King, and between Alakea and Richards. This would put

your office a couple of blocks from the Capitol, a couple of blocks from

Honolulu Hale, three blocks from the Waterfront (where pier 5 parking is only 204

per hour, 4 hours max, and always available,) You would be across the street

from the Downtown Postal Station, near banks, etc., and the DOWNTOWN COPY SERVICE

has the best commercial xerox rates in town—---actually cheaper than the Museum!

After 5PM and on holidays and weekends, on-street parking is quite plentiful forx
meetings, etc. -

Access to both the Building (regularly open 6am - 6 pm) and to the Office,
which will be jointly shared with one or two other groups (possibly the Sierra
Club, Hawaii Chapter.g will be provided by means of adequate keys to people you
designate., ThERe are three rooms in the area, each about 200 sq. ft., one of
which could accomodate meetings of 12-15 people should you wish to hold Board
meetings. Restrooms are at hand, and the place has a mauka exposure to take
advantage of natural tradewinds alr conditioning.

I'11 be around Honolulu until the evening of the 15th, when I leave for a short

business trip to Oklahoma City and Dallas, I®'11 be back on the 20th, May I

suggest you telephone me at the above mumber, or at the Hawaii Geographic Society

number (AFTEENOONS ONLY, PLEASE) if you'd like to talk further, i

(
s

Willis H. Moore, President

Puat Grfice Bex 1638 TN,
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THE GENEALOGICAL SOCIETY OF
THE CHURCH OF JESUS CHRIST OF LATTER-DAY SAINTS

EO0 EAST NMORTH TEMPLE / SALT LAKE CITY, UTAH B4150

30 Mareh 1976

Dr. Ben Finney, President
Polynesian Vovaging Society
Box 6037

Honolulu, Hawaii 96818

Dear Dr. Finney:

Thank you for advising me of the situation concerning crew selection for the
Hokule'a. I will pass this information on to Dr. Romney.

I appreciate very much the article you sent on Polynesian Voyaging. The in-
formation contained therein will be very helpful to us in our area.

Sincerely,

THE GENEALOGICAL DEPARTMENT

o @.

C. Laing
search Specialist
Research Services

JCL/ mm Y
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23 March 1976

Mre. Anita Hoyt
James Bliass & Co,, Inc.
Route 128

Dedham, Mass. 02026

Dear Mrez., Hoyts

Enclosed is 2 xhicrfwrr$IREPRF money order for $1067.05 which is
the price quoted to me this morning over the telephons for the items
listed on the enolosed mail order form.

We need this sguipment next week, and we would appreciate every

effort to get 1t tc us by Gnited Parcel Service ss esoon as
poesible,

Ify for some reasom, the money order dces not sover every item
rleage charge it to my personal Mastercharge card h.
41so0, please do not hesitate tc call me person-to-person collect

in case of problems.

Sinocersely yours,

Ben R.
President

EVZLMEZL LECHHMONOOA VAD DEAETORWEMI [M2LILNLE
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Rolyneslan Voyaging Soclety
2467 Aha Alna Place
Honolulu, Hawail 96821

Phone: 734-4910 U_,-@/\

W
e T

Director s TI Utj

-
Passenger Marketing Services fet 6 i~
Pan American : pg(r b
Suite 1000, 1600 Kapioclani Boulevard

Honolulu, Hawail 96814

Dear Mr. Adamas:

October 20, 1975

We are delighted that Pan American will be able to provide a ticket for Dr. David
Lewie to bring him up here to joln our Bicentennlal voyaging project. As I mentioned
over the telephone yesterday, be has reservations on PA 812 leaving Sydoey 16 November,

Although it is not posaible at this time to give definite numbers and dates, we

can give you an epproximate listing of our alr transport needs which could be met by
regular Pan American flights:

1) Guam-Honolulu-Guam
1 peracn: Plus Plallug, an expert oavigator from Satawal Atoll of Micronesia,
will be joining the project arcund December 1975 and will sexrve as our
master pavigator oa the trip to Tehitl and return. The Polynesian Voyaging
Society could pay his way to and from Satawal to Guam (via Yap).

2) Hawali-Tahiti-Hawail

a) 2 persons: Dr. Ben Fiuney (President of the Soclety) and Dr. Kenneth
P. Emory (Director of the Soclety) would apend one week in Tahiti
sometime in Janoary or February forf cooperation with French
Administration and others so t.l:nt canoe could be properly received,
the crew welcomed, etc.

b) 3 persons: Researchers Dr. Kenneth Emory, Dr. James Morlock and
one other person would spend 4-8 weeks in Tahitl sometime between
May and July to conduct research on the voyage and the effects of the
voyage on the crew.




Mr. Don Adams
Page 2
October 20, 1975

3) Hawali-Tahitl (one-way)

6-10 crew members. As some of our crew members cannot, because of
work committments, make the voyage both ways, we will replace 6 to 10

of these men with replacements flown down from Honolulu, We could
give a firmer number in March,

4) Tahiti-Hawall (one-way)

6-10 cre members. Returning crew members to Hawail; see above.

In addition, we will want to fly some equipment (such as special line) and
supplies to Tahiti while the cance s there between legs of the voyage. Also, and
this {s still tentative, we might like to have a few hundred pounds of dried bananas
flown from Tahiti to Honolulu to form part of the Polyneslan diet of the crew. A
Mr. Robert Withers of Alr New Zesland Is working to have Air New Zesland fiy
the bananas (which come wrapped In sealed containers) from Rarotonga, where the
fruit is processed, to Papeete.

We would appreciate another opportunity to discuss these transport needs.
We sincerely hope that Pan American will be able to help us out with our air
transport, and we of course stand ready to discuss how the Polynesian Voyaging
Society might show its appreciation for Pan American's help.

Sincerely yours,

Ben R. Finney
Presldent

Polynesian Voyaging Soclety

Mo
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POLYNGSIAN

PRESIDENT
BEN R, FINNEY, PH.D.

BOARD OF
DIRECTORS
PAIGE KAWELD
BARBER
LARRY A.
BURKHALTER 1.0,
FRED CACHOLA, MED,
RUDY CHOY

KEMNETH P.
EMORY. PM.D.

CHARLES THOMAS
HOLMES, MPH.

JAMES [KIMO) C. HUG HD:
CAPTAIN
KAWIEA KAPAHULEHUA
HERB KAWAINUI
RANE, MUF.A,
CAVID LEWIS, M.D.
CECILIA KAPUA LINDD
CARL A, LINDOUIST

CAPTAIN
DAVID B, K. LYMAN, I
FRANK TABRAH, M.D.
FRANK WANDELL
R. LES WARREN, C.P.A
AUGUST YEE

BENLIAMIN B.C.
YOUNG, M.D.

VAYAGING SOCIETY

BOX 6037 / HONOLULU ¥ HAWAII 96818 / (B0B) B41-3966

1276

A MESSAGE FROM THE PRESIDENT
Dgarli!ﬂ:er:_
Just two short years ago, we formed the Polynesian Woyaging Society with a grand dream
modern version of ing

ww,ﬂmtmlmmiana:thamumm

Inmrlyaptil. the vessel, crew and supplies must be fully provisioned and ready to
sail timed to the wind and weather, Between now and then a thousand and one needs and ex-
ponses will arise. .

of international scope and importance.

3. New Corporate Denations:
Yes, basiness is n -] Yy i [ help, both cash
and in kind, and donations made as part of cur Paddle Program, have been

e .
Year of the Voyage", promises to be one of the-most exciting of our time. We invite you and

Sincerely,

ramﬂ..m'—a

Dr. Ben H. Finney

President
P.0. Box GO3T7
Haorolulu, HI 96818

All memberships, rensals or donstions, are tax dedoctible.

BICENTENNIAL VOYAGE OF REDISCOVERY
HOE AKU | KA WA'A
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____POLYNESIAN
( VOYAGING SOCIETY )

F.Q. Box 6037, BISHOP MUSEUM, Honolulu, Hawsii 96818 (B0B) B41-3966

11 October 1975

PRESIDENT
BEN R, FINNEY, PH.D, To: Ha'aheo Mansfield
From: Ben Finney
el Subjeect: Bentley Barnabas
PAIGE KAWELD A N
Snan Bentley Barnabas, who is a member, a major donor, and the man .
BURKHALTER 1. who arranged for Coleman to give us bags etc., wants the
FRED CACHOLA, MED. followings:
AUDY CHOY 1) 200 membership borchures
ENNETH P, 20 20 copies of "A Voyage into Hawaii's Past."
o EMORY, PHLD. .
i et Could you please airmail these to:
E KIMO (JAMES) C. .
| HusHe Bentley Barnabas, President

R A Associated Personnel Technicians

KANE, MLFA.
DAVID LEWIS, M.D. P.0. Box 1056
Wichita, Hansas 67201

FRANK TABRAH, M.D.
FRANK WANDELL
AUGUST YEE

BENJAMIN B.C. ; g
FOUNG, M.D. .

CARL LINDGILHST . I v‘l .-5 M IE

ADVISORS TO
THE BOARD

A el

BRUCE BENSON JJ-M
FOMNALD MAKAULA ¥
DELACRUZ

add

-
WALLACE FROEETH
MOKU FROSETH
MOE KEALE

H. K. BRUSS
KEFFELLER .

KALA KUKEA
CARL LINDQUIST
TAY PERRY . o
COLIN FERRY i N 3
GAIL PREJEAN

Rkt

[

b

:

R, KIMBAL
THOMPSON

LOUIS VALIER
DOUGLAS YEN, PHID.

Tt

BICENTENNIAL VOYAGE OF REDISCOVERY
HOE AKU | KA WA"A +
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\;, The EAST-WEST CENTER Honolulu, Hawaii 96822
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CENTER FOR CULTURAL AND TECHNICAL INTERCHANGE BETWEEN EAST AND WEST - G

of the Go of he Uinited States of Arserica in eagperating with the Linseersity of Hawail—As Fgusl Opporiunity Employer
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Dear Mrs. Hotalug:

I hope that you received my cahble of a few weeks ago and that you were able to
meet Plailug while he was on Guam earoute te Yap/Sathawal.

Phuu;m-mwlm mmmmmvmmmymm.
activities right

He arrived on the day of the lawsching, March §, and joined in onr )
away, His parficipation w both for the advice that be was able to give
us as an cance and savigater, and the way he was able to work

up-rle-md
side by side with the Hawalians who were salling the voyaging cinoe. The enclosed
ﬂ:ummwummmﬂnmyumm
of this. (Fiease note that we messged to have them credit the Insular Axts Council,
but unfortumately, they drepped out the refevence to the ultimate source of travel fands).

mmmmmmmummmmm
participated in:

1. Mnnlﬁhne!m;ﬁnm mm:gw&f
weaving discmesions of sailing and aavigation given to over stadents
(ﬁwmwmmmum Park, Oahz where the
wvoyaging canoe has been besed.

2. Similar demonstrations and discusslons to 150 senlor citizens and
50 City and County of Heaolidz Parks

3. Slide talk and discussion of Microsesian cance at:
a, Kalloa High School - 300 students,
b. Usiversity of Hawaii, Hawallan Langwage Class - 50 students.

4. Teachiag of Microneslan cxafts and discussion of Micronesian cances and
salling to 40 patients of the Kalaupapa Leprosy Settlement on Moloka( Island.



o i e r——
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Mrsg. Louise Hotaling
Page 2 '
May 28, 1975

As m guess Plgﬂug' 8 i:.l.'lﬂl! authoritative yet unassuming
i Mg # m-dgn/mdadumummwm.

Rnchledhlmpyufnnarﬂch unthcunneptom in whichPiailug is favorably
mentioned, that appeared in the Kailus High School Magazine.

We have been successful in obtalning Plailug an East Weat Center participant
grant for the period ! January 1976 through 31 August 1976, to enable him to act as
& oa and salling consultant on the voyage to Tahitl and return. However,
the unfortunately did not inclode his airfare. The East West Center Is

grant,
-mmmmrmmzw,umw@mmmnme

Sincerely yours,

Ben R, Finney
Research Assoclate
and

President
Polynesian Voyaging Soclety

Enecl.

s
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CASFWRET TECHNCLOGT AMD DEVELOPMLNT BTITUTE

25 June 1975

Yoo adelics 1o Forod
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Dowr Kau farels

T have Jusi epaned your laller retern from
weghing cazom mow ip, e M. hare our

Iwe.id b dall 8 mact Fases, Tobahs Selnon and Erie o, w
4811 4s Ui rast of U PIRE ST canan rasirg tase imn thay arrive

waly 25, 75 A6 an Ph CIAE 806, sad to eanfer with tham an
wiEh e ges babuoen Tahib] e and hmmn pulalars,

lirve Titaba ma sontacted any canca racing tomms in Howsii sbeut thede
fer minirg trlpe IF rot, should 1 ge ahssd and try Lo meke soma

is fer Lhag---to talk sed perh
trg in fueti] perhiga to paddlel How deng w411 thay

Veftriusataly, the £0-feul Jarg vapaglng WITl ba #ith
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Mr. Ban . FINWET
Freaident nl POLTNESTAR '|'UI'.I.QIIO SOCIETY
P-B- HE G037

Bisdos Huseon

BOMOLTLT = HAWAIT 95,818

Dear ®r. Fimnsy,

Mext July 2Tth m aw of 15 peraooe r-ou the
Bmcing Team “HAISE RUI" shall fly fer Honolulu.
oing Team very famous in Frese: Pelmmesla, for
st 25 years shs has won peactieally all tas C:
Compatitions, iz presided by Hr. Tubtabs SALNON and haz s
Secratary He. Eric i,

Tubsha ELLHON who is ales Mayor of the District
of TATASAFU-EST t'mm'r:l and Hr. Eric AHO shall accocpany the
Thay ueald greatly appraciste sesbisg yeu perasnally
otay in Homelulu in order to discues with you of the
of the coming mext year of Takitias Cazos &4 in

5ag

kindly asking you to owet Ehess
They shall lnht Huﬂn‘.lu'll o July 28th, by fligkt PA éﬂi -t T
. and sball stay at the WAIKIEI STRF AOTEL.

If agreement is cancluded, our Agency whe has jre=
pared thds Charter i resdy %o srgaaies aar fub

Thanking you in aévasce for your cloms stteatisa
snd sawupi=g you of sur bamt cospersbies, wa resain,

Yery kruly yours,
AGERCE TARITL- mn;

(R
M
T
bairarioy ke N Kannger
e S iy KNSR
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oy
MWi Dr. Ben Finney

Director

Polynesian Voyaging Society
P.0.Box 23539

Honelulu, Hawaii 96804

Dear Dr. Finney: i

We would be much eobliged to you if you kindly forward us i
the brochures and the detail information of HAWAII-TAHITI :
CANOE VOYAGE which is to be held as one of Bicentennial 1
program.

;
£
i
i
i
i
f
i

Thanking you for your kind cooperation for the above, in - I':
advance, and we are looking forward to hearing from you soon, |
1 we remain, i
Sincerely yours, 2

WORLDGATE TOURS, INC.

1

QV\ O@Vﬁ |

Frank Aihara
President
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PAGO PAGO, AMERICAN SAMOA 96799

January 31, 1975

Department of Education'
Government of American Samoa
Pago Pago, American Samoa 96799

Dr. Ben Finney

Polynesian Voyaging Society
P.0. Box 2359

Honolulu, HI 96804

Dear Dr. Fiomey:
Please send me information on the HAWATI-TAHITI CANOE VOYAGE.
Are you looking for crew?

Sincerely,

Roy Clemans

Program Manager
Community Television

A DIVISION OF THE DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION » GOVERNMENT OF AMERICAN SAMOA
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Gale Research Company 9

FUBLISHERS OF REFERENCE BOOKS, DICTIOMARIES AND DIRECTORIES
BOOK TOWER « DETROIT, MICHIGAN 48226 « TELEPHONE (313) 961-2242

Feb. 28, 1975

Polynesian Voyaging Society
P.0. Box 2359
Honolulu, HI 96804

Dear Mr. Finney:

We are currently researching American Bicentennial activities
for a publication to be issued in June. Listings will include
special activities sponsored by established national, state
and local groups, "Bicentennial Committees", institutions,

and some profit organizations. i

! We would appreciate receiving any and all available information
! . regarding your Bicentennial plans. Itinerary of events, prizes,
contests, special publications, exhibits and media related
productions or any other sources of information to which you
could refer us will be useful in our research. Enclosed

you will find an outline to fill in if printed material is

not available.

Your help and interest in this project will be greatly appre-
ciated. We look forward to your prompt reply since we hope

to begin work by March 1. Enclosed is a stamped self-addressed
envelope for your convenience.

e S L A % LTS St 1

Thank you for your consideration.

Cordially,

S € Mo omen D

. Brenda L. Madjanovich
! : Asst. Editor

| A
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BICENTENNIAL ACTIVITIES

Name: Polynesian Voyaging Society

Please describe and indicate dates where necessary.

Special events, activities, programs:

Contests, awards, prizes:

Exhibits:

Publications:

Productions:

Other:

U<
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sepkember 15, 1974

“akinikona TVawaiiar Cluh, Inc

SGeatible, “azhincton 22199

Tear r. daslam,
Thank veou Tor vewr letter of interest in the
Folynesian Vevanino Sogiety. Tncoleosed is a brochure
Aegertblne the oramose” project to beild and sail

a “ouble=tnll caroe Tro= Jawaii te Tahitl and return.

e Society bas caire” uch corminity d#upcort through
the snfmrsenenis of all awvaiim Civie Clubhs af® through
the “awvaill ™1Zerptennial Committeco,

At this time, e are in the mirfst of constructing
the mammoth E0TE cance hulls, By Decemher 1974 the
entire canoc should be rea’y for crev training.

Tor further information on our project =lease write
o 1 dandra Iy aile

Ixmecutive DNirector

Folvnesian Voyaoine Society

25787 Tacific Heichts nd&

Hono. HI 26812

Hoe aku i ka “Wa a

Ten Tinnew
Pregicent

® |

T i e i i



fentemher 15, 1974

Takirixona
“est Parrett
Tazhincton 09100

20158
Seattle,

Tear

.-.F

HTavaiian Clah, Inc

“aslam,

Thank you for lctter of interest in the Foy

-

e BT il i e 1
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WAKINIKONA HAWATTAW CLUB, INC.
23618 ST Tiger lMountain Road
Issacush, YWashington 28027

12 July 1974

The Palynesian Voyaging Society
24167 Aha Aina Place
Honolulu, Hawaii ©6821

Dear Sir,

I recently came across your poster "Beginning of Hawaiian History
and the Maritime Achievement of the Pbdlynesian Ancestors of the

Hawaiian People".

The Wakinikona Hawaiian Club was organized over eleven years ago,
and operated urder a constitution adopted in April of 1563, with
headquarters located just outside the city of Seattle., Fromoting
and Preserving the Hawaiian Heritage is the basic principle under
which the Club was orpanized.

I don't know what our members reaction would be, howsver, I feel
if we had additional date on wour nrojeet perhaps there would ba
some response. I can't helop but feel the project falls within the

scope and purpose of our Club.

I would apprsciate any information you can furnish and perhans even
include me on your mailing list. I would be most heppy to pass on
all information received at our regulerly scheduled meetings,

Algha, \J

o éLu-
Harry slam, Jr.
Pres nt

Mailiny Address:
2015 YWest Barrett
Seattle, Washinrton 98190
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VOYAGING SOCIETY

2467 AHA AINA PLACE/ HONOLULU / HAWAII 96821 (B08) 734 - 4910

July 10, 1974

Honorable Hiram L. Fong
United States Senator
2121 Dirksen Senate D‘I"Sce Building

Washington, D. C. 2051
Dear Senator Fo-ng:

We ask \éour valued assistance in facilitating the issuance of a commemorative stamp
by the United States Postal Service.

The Po!vrlslan Voyaging Sm:let'v was chartered in the State of Hawaii in September,
1973, as a non-profit corporation. In 1974 the Society received approval of the
Internal Revenue Service to operate as a tax-exempt association.

The purposes of the corporation are to sponsor or conduct research on the manner in
which the Polynesian seafarers settled Hawaii and other Pacific Islands by investigating
the canoes, navigation systems and other technical and cultural factors that enablad
Polynesians to undertake successful voyages of discovery and settiement. .

The Society proposes t= disseminate its research findings by producing and puhlishing
articles in scientific journals, books, films, and other means of communication in order
to inform the public about Polynesian voyaging, and to make available data that might
be useful to scientists and others engaged in Maritime endeavors.

The Society is presently constructing a 60-foot double hulled Pclgrneman canoe which,
with a volunteer crew, will be sailed, without modern navigational instruments, round
trip to Tahiti in early 1976 in celebration of the American Bicentennial. _
Provisions will be limited to taro, hard poi, dried bananas, breadfruit, dried fish, and
other Polynesian foods. While underway fishing will provide additional food.

It should be noted the Polynesian Voyaging Society already has received “seed money”
from the National Geographic Society and the Hawaii Bicentennial Commission, and
seeks support from individuals and corporate entities. Membeph ip is open to all.

| have enclosed 4 copies of the Polynesian Voyaging Saciety brochure. We sincerely
feel you will find it interesting as well as informative.

It is our fervert hope that a commemorative stamp might be issued in late 1975 to
celebrate the Bicentennial and the activities related to this voyage. .

- Mahalo Nui Loa,

-Ben R. Finney, Ph D.
President

HAWAL

~
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BICENTENNIAL VOYAGE OF REDISCOVERY
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Alnifed Silafes Denafe
CUALE W R X, WL, AT AN
FASOL, A COMMITTEE ON -
Jxrwares 3 e, SLAWAS
mnum:;a:. m:r:'uum . POST OFFICE AND CIVIL SERVICE
mml.';n-.mm RCRENT 1. DOLE, KAME: . . WASHINGTON, D.C. 20510

July 24, 1974

Ben R. Finney, Ph D.
President

Polynesian Voyaging Society
2467 Aha Aina Place
Honolulu, Hawaii 96821

haar Dr. Finney:

I am answering your July 10 letter request-

ing the issuance of a commemorative stamp in honor of

the Polynesian Voyaging Society's planned trip from
Hawaii to Tahiti and back to Hawaii in 1976.

The Polynesian Voyaging Society is to be
congratulated on this very unique and historically

.significant manner in which to commemorate our na-

tion's bicentennial celebration, and I have written
to Postmaster General Elmer T. Klassen urging that
such a stamp be issued. .

‘I shall be back in touch with you on this
matter as soon as I receive a rTeply from Postmaster
General Klassen. )

With aloha,

Sincerely yours,.

-

Hiram L. Fong 7\

HLF:dm
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1 May 19Tk

Keith S. Chambers

Hanumea, Ellice Islands
Western Pacife (wia Fiji)

Dear Keith,

Hlany thanks for the letter and the kafe (= Hawaiian aha) samples.
The Gilbertese product indeed locks very good. I am golng to pass
your letter on to Herb Kane who is in charge of planning canoe
construction and obtaining materials. T believe that he has already
contacted the Manager of the Handierafts store about kefa., As T
recall our conversation about this, however, in the past (when

he was in the artifact business) he had delivery problems from

the Gilberts.

Enclosed is some material on our Soclety and its progress towards
building and then sailing the G0 £t canoce to Tahiti and return.
By separate post I will be sending you a poaster (in a mailing tube).

We do hope to have some Pacifie islanders other than Hawaihans
taking part in the project. In particiilar, we hope to have
at least one navigator from Satawal in the Central Carolines,
plus one or two Tuamotu sailors. A Gilbertese canoe master
would be ideal to hawve—-——perhaps to supervise canoe lashings
and their maintenancef?---but the problem of cost and transport
is paramount here. As I recall, the fare structure puts the
transport cost from the Gilberts way up there.

Best of luck on your field project. And, please keep in touch even if
no Gilbertese-=Hawaii cooperation on the cenoe project can be worked
out. Should you be in Hawaii any time in the future, plase stop

by {(and, after say March 1975, take a look at our cance).

Sincerely,

___Ben R, Finney

e T i I a0 5 i i A . i3 58 6t s, et et 1
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April 15, 1974
Nanumea,
Ellice Islandas

Dr. Ben Finney

Dept. of Anthropology
University of Hawaii
Honolulu, Hawaii 96822

Dear Dr. Finney,

Rancy Polloock has written to us recently, and mentioned your project
of making a trane-Folynesian voyage in a Hawaiian double canoe (we've also
received some clippings from Anne's parents in Hawaii), Anne and I are
enthusieaatio about the project, both as anthropologiste, and because of
the intrinsic challenge, especially since it involves Hawaiianse again in

epic voyages.

Anne and I are doing our Ph.D. field research here in Nanumesa
(Univ. of Califomnia, Berkeley, Cultural anthro), where cutrigger cances
are the main form of transport. Day and nite we see the 4 or 5 man vaka
kaive launched on the landing just below our housme here, for fiching in
the ocean, going to the bush to haul coconmts or lau, or off to the far
f#elete of the lagcvon. One of the areas I'm doing some worl in ie canoce
construction— not just details, but such thinge as how many are built,
how long ithey last, etc etc.

YOu'll see that we've sent you some samples of kafa, the braided coir
cord Nancy mentioned that you &re trying to arrange to have made. I send
these juet eo you can see what sorts of cord are in use here—-whether it
could be supplied from here (assuming its suitable) is another question.
Probably a number of men would undertake it if the price were high enmough,
Put this might easily be too high for you. Anyway, let me déscribe the cord.
Foms, 1 and 2 are kafa that is braided toward the body (fili ki mua)~—these
are scfter and flatter dhan the others, and in fact no. 1 is the preferred
type for lashing canoces here {cances range to about 30 ft. long, and can o
carry 4 or 5 men for occean f:i.ahi.ng}. No, 2 could aleo be ueed for a large j
canoce, Nos, 3 and 4 are braided away from the body (fili ki tua) and are o
considered too fat and etiff to be good for lashing cances. They might be

uged to tie a house, eto. V]
Thise f—f

[ fubom .

l e

Nanoy eays you are looking for thick and tightly braided cord. My
experience here shows that the reason the smaller loosly braided cord is
uged is that it is flatter, and probably most important, it stretches.
means it can be oriss cromsed over itself to make =z tie that is self binding. -
This springiness of coconut fiber cordyrmmd makes it possible to meke wvery
tight lashings-——and in all capes wrappins is domne in an overlapping "X"
pattern to make it self binding, Anywayy I thought I'd put that in-——Ive
been repeatedly amaged at how tight things cen be lashed with this—-maex
my impreseion uBing palangl string has alwaye been to dispair of getting
a tight tie on anything.

Again let me say that I send these simply to show you what is in use
here, whers cance making and maintenence i=s very much an active part of
& man'a role in life. I think it might be difficult to motivate people
to produce 5 miles of kafa (though a group of old men made 10% miles of
rolled coir (about 1/8 in. dia) for our local materials house last year). -\
The going price for kolokolo (rolled coir) of 1/8 dia is about .m/gath.ou-—/
(Austrslian currency) hers on Nanumea~—though it is seldom sold for money.
I think kafa takes longer and would cost more.(F& ovés)

You might also write to the Manager, Handiorafts Store, P.0. Box 485,
Betio, Tarawa, Gilbert Islands (I believe its Dave Harrison) to see
what they hawve to say. They are affiliated with the Coop PFederation, wiih
retail storee on each ilsnad of the colony, and act as buyers of handicrafts,
However, on many items now their prices are so low that they don't alwayn
induce peorle to make what they want.

We'd very much like to hear more about the project, plansm, and I'd
be interested in some technical information on conatruction, ete. Nanoy
algc mentioned a handsome poster—-any chance we could get one sent down
to liven up our house (folded is fine)& ? Hoping to hear from you soon,

Sincerely

Ths s M @rvon

5
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" UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA, LOS ANGELES @

BEPEELEY * DAVIS * INVINE = LOS ANGELES * RIVERSIDE * SAN DIEGD * SAN FRANCISCD SANTA BARBARA * SANTA CRUZE

DEPARTMENT OF PEYCHIATRY

SCHDOOL OF MEDICINE

THE CENTEHR FOB THE HEALTH SCIENCES
LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA 900324

4 March, 1974

Dy, Ben Finney

Degpartment of Anthropology
University of Hawaii
Honolulu, Hi. 96822

Dear Ben Finnmey,

Things in Kona are an interesting combination of hectic and slow. ZThe
hectic has beeg gettinﬁ the quer hand lately. I did speak with the
people at the “ity of defuge fark about asking you to come odgr to
spesk in theip series of presentations. The lady with whom I spoke
is Mpg, Hose Fujimori. She explained that their presentations are

iven on the first Yednesday evening (7:30) of each month, and that
hey would be delighted to have a presentation on the plans of the
Polynesian Voyaging Soclety, and that they have an open slot in April
and June, butfhey have no money to pay your way over. (At least that
is gomething predictable in our culture). If there was some way that
you could get to the Big Island she said they could provide ground
transportation. I told her I'd let you know these things and get
back to her if you can make it.

Since I spoke with you after your Bishop Museum talk I've had a chance
to meet Herb Kane, who was gver here in Kona to help plan the prgject
at Honaunau. We call it a community-based educational project, and
it involves both the POE and Kam Schools support. EBigh school students
who are having trouble in school ("alienated® is the current Jjargon)
are working with citunselors from the cémmunity on such things as
building a canoe halau and, eventually, a canoe too. I see the whole
thingss trying to build an alternate educational structure based on
older cultural precepts. That is what my research is all about - how
naturally occurring Hawaiian learning styles can most effectively
interact with modern educational demands. And it seems to me that what
you and Herb Kane and the others in the Polynesian Voyaging Society
are plamming subsumes a lot of the same issues. Perhaps when I am

in Honolulu next time we canm talk a little more.

Meanwhile, drop me a line about the City of Refuge thing - or call
collect if you want (| - UCLA pays). ¢ 4
(f0da

m

Ormond W, Hammond, Fh.D.
UcLA Kona Project

Capt. Cook, Hi, 96704

BH 1 Box 40-B <ﬁ
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HAT SAIL

18 March 1974

Adrienne Kaenpler says best launhala wearing in
Tonga is from ¥stm Ha'apail sroup. She suggest
way to get it dome would be through reguest to

the King (write Your Highness Tafa'ahau) and/or
through Ve'shala, Governoeme of Ha'apai. She

also suggest that it is unlikely that people would
be padi for it (say at %1.00 per sgquare foot) but
that any payment would stop at Governor level or
above.

But, Selesi, EVWC student suggest that may be able
to work a deal with helping cut on Ha'apai water
system, say of one wvillage, in return for matting.

i

)

x¢

1

-

S i i W — . . . .
L A R

A i e

Bt i




SULy el 35 Brocwd sescodsr Sl

Q . EZﬁ;zl‘I&-td':' t;.n.‘{‘abv-f‘

—

7 AEEHBAT SALFS

= Aucukul @ 2 ¥ 4 .ouo

|5 e Lra'a € < & <$v. o0

i - N .-_"_'Cf. J

537 b‘lﬂ CE" VL‘_‘, TM_HGJ-’J“EM L . Y - s

~-——-6%_—{22fwcf—éen-vehj———iﬁ7q’-°a
L IC T=shwtks 326 &> = % (o oo ,-
" ey

i‘ #le 700

Gloss —TOTAC #2795 00
; Lpoa 1070 Jeo b (2esty
g M« yw_m% 2 2 J0
Meev s 2510 9

Ne=T Forn pay—"




b
¥

T S S

Hencelu

197%

b el

Lobhilily
T morie

If he sould come, ) o =z ‘that
we should arranze for some sort of ooy
cn Sataval, then rocm, hoard and "
hare. Let =2 have vour thoushis.

Also, wonld he like to brims an

ablous CHRC,00D =5 far.
! into it belore -
1 nossible cont=ibuidrs

=

art of the ca=nos, that
yaart, nosay ., e
2n the water.

ar %60 £, deable-sance 43 haek in the uater and sodling again.
Great fan! This vay we will talke it around to Hualoa Foint for
a worlkshon cn gailigs with Chuck Shi man, = then a =»un around the
imland., It 3z actual wrovin: to be imvaluable for helring us wit
last minute doasise groblems and with -iving crew sore practice, as
well =s helpin:; with :rocmotion,

Sleoase pgive ne rour bhoushis about Udiailuas at the sconest. ‘.-?esarﬂs,’\]ﬁ}_/
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NATIONAL COUNCIL OF TEACHERS OF MATHEMATICS

HONOLULU MEETING / 20-23 AUGUST 1975
Hovember 19, 1974

Dr. Ben
Honolulu, HT 96821

Dear Dr, Finney,

The Honolulun Meeting of the National Council of Teachers of Mathematics
will be held on August 20 through 22, 1975, at the Hilton Hawaiian
Village Hotel. In additionm to the matural and cultural attractions that
Honmolulu and the rest of Cabu offer, we would like to put together an
outstanding program for both our local teachers and the anticipated
crowds from the mainland, particularly the west coast.

In order to make our Honolulu Meeting different, to ensure a local flavor
to cur program, we would like to incorporate a few sessions that may not
necessarily be restricted to mathematics or to math education, but that
may give our local teachers and especially the visitors a glimpse into
the eultural heritage of our islands, In relation to this hope, I am
writing to you because of your involvement with the Polynesian Voyaging
Society. Would it be possible for you or a colleague to help us by
scheduling a section or workshop during ocur Homolulu Meeting? We feel -
confident that there will be great interest in your bicentennial project.

The Honolulu Meeting is the o function sponsored by the National
Counecil during the summer of 1975. That fact, together with the still
existing "lure of the tropica®, leads us to believe that we will have

ocut of state teachers at our meeting. During the meeting, "sections "
are scheduled for 50 mimutes to an hour; "workshops” for am hour and a
balf. Worksheps invelve actual "hands on" types of activities, uheruas
sections are primarily one way communicatlon of a lecture type.

Forever optimistic, I am enclosing forms that we send to all of our
speakers, If, before deeidin ou would like to ask further questions,
please telephons me at home ( ) after 5:00 p.m. Thank you!
Also, if you have any other suggestions tn make to us in order to inject
more local flavor into our program, please share them with us.

Mahalo,

Member, Program Committee
President, Hawail Counecil
of Teachers of Mathematics
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i i B i e P 11

TEREY ST



1+

UL A DO I R A DO 3T SR I -TRAS

.15 August 1975

ILLEGIBLE.

LeVan Keola Sequidirs
Hui O Wa'a Kaulua

[

Dear Lee: :
Enclosed are copies of letters I zent to Mayor Crawalho and
Chief Adora requesting your relase from duty to attend

| our workshop October 10, 11 and 12, Also anclosed is

b a copy of the preliminary pregram of the workshep. TYou

would be working on category # 1, Art of Canoe Building.

5

After zome thought, ¥erb and T decided that it would be

Sy unwise of us to ask you to bring Mo'olele to Xualoa for
_ e g LR the workshop. We feel that you and your crew should
St have nore time to get used to the cance and mzke any needed
v . minor adjustments before coming to Cahu,., Merhaps we could

e
-

G
e plan ahead for Getober 1976 when we will again repeat the
workshop.

Should you be able to make the workshop, the Society
will pay your airfare. The esasieet would be for you te
pay it pourself, and then have the Society redimburse you.
Let me know by telephone if and when you hear about

the trip. Iy home teleghcne is the best way to reach meg
call me around 7:00 &M or 6:00-8:00 Fi at _

Hoe aku i ka waa,

i Ben R. Finney

¢
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DOROTHE CURTIS @

. PN
January 4, 1973 vy -
Ben R. Finney L. A i
2467 Aha Aina Place | N
Homolulu, Hawaii g
i 0 ; .
.Ii!f::_ (‘}i._/ " !
Dear Ben, =7

Pursuant of our telephone conversation last night, I would

like to confirm our invitation to lecture on Polynesian Migra-
tions and the Hawaiian Canoe on Wednesday evening, January 16,
at 7:30 pm, We are delighted that you will be able to speak,

and also look forward to hearing the details of your proposed
Bicentennial project.

Hui Hawaii?Q'Molokai is an organizatiom involved in the pre-
servation of the archaeological, historical, cultural and
natural heritage of Molokai - a rather large order, and not
nearly as active and impressive as it sounds. (I wish that
it were!) However, we usually have an attendance of around
50 or 75, depending on whether or not there is a ball game
that night.

I am enclosing a check for §$32. to cover your round trip
airfare. Royal Hawaiian or Air Molokai are the most reliable
flightd, as Alcha or Hawaiian often camcel at the last minute
and/or are invariably late. We live guite some distance from
the airport, then back to town, so if you plan to arfive in
the afterncon, please allow enough time for dinner in between
runs. The 4:30 flight would be awfully tight, but Royal has
another at 2 pm. PLease plan to spend as much time as you
can, as we would love to show you our island while you are
here.

We look forward to seeing both you and Ruth again - we have
ample room, and you are most welc ome to saty as long as you like.

Dorothe Curtis
President, Hui Hawaii O'Molokai
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BANATTAN HISTORIARS LMD THE FIRST FACIFIC 'ul.mni SEMINAR

Ben K Flnney, Buby K. Jehosoo, Halcols B Ceun
amd Edith K. WeElnele

Acadenis dmperialien is the charge, and presotion of Indigeous
wchalarshiy is ss et proferved response, The ldea thar Peeific Islesders
whosld sutbor thelr ows histories, er ethnograghiss, and nst be fated bar
kaving thelr Lives chrealeled solely by cutaldess, aad that historides
and worisl scientists from secropslitan cowntries should fazilivets the
arevth of (ndigansus sekslirahip thesugh tealndag and sollabarative affarts, o .
fbaw gaived wowe credence in recent years. Eowever, this very resranshle
iden is pechaps st se novel s sose {ts promoters, sed detracters as
well, sight thisk. Alsest & cestury asd @ half ags sn effort ves sale
b have yowng Wawniless partlcipate in the prodestios of thelr sm hlatesy.
Alihsegh the lmsediate praduct dn guestion, & voluse entibled Hosolelo
Hewall, visbeh may b transloted “Hevulian History,” use pet sll that
exepplery, the indirect effect of this attespr o inwolve Bsusilens in
historieal wnd sthosraghical vessarch, thar of stisslacing indigenoes
schalarship, was significent and beare some smamdnation.

#a hmerloan mleslosary, $8eldon Blible, sed an Assgicsa =laslonasry
nstitution, the Lahalnaluea Semloncy , were eroclal te this effert.

Sheldes Dikble vas bors in 1809 in Skeneatles, Wew York, sad
wducated at Hmaliton Colicge, where he reseived his bachelocs and master's
degress; and the Acburs Theological Sestmary, sll located in tew Tork Evave,
He asrived i Henolulu fn JB3L &8 pase of the “fsurth esapany™ of mia-
I.inrln went ost ko Bawall by the Aserlcan Board of Cemalanisnece for
Faruign Wissicos, Afeer thres years of secvics in buald Ello, where he
bezims profictenc in Asvailsn, Bibhle requested transfer to m

Mf MWMMM’(H
Kt e o

e
L

Topes that o lung condition, md tha kaslth of his daugheers, usild
isprove in the drier clisste there. Exeept for & shert pelp baek s the
Unibed Statas, Dikbla ressined st Lahaing as a teacker ak the Labairalesa
Smlnaryuntil his death In 1B8S, presussbly from tubercslonia.’ as s
ichalsr Tsble is pethigs best kaowm for his & History of the Sandwich
Talande, fivet peblished is 1843 ar the Lahainiluss Seatnary Press, & vock
that dwells heavily on the histery of the sfestonaries snd the changes
WTouEhE Ln Hewall usder thele tulelage o7 oileence. We, Bowever, regard
‘him early efforte ve involve Beusilsss 05 & sors totsl sxssinstios of
Rawniles history to be his sost significant scholariy werk.

Thi Lahalnalsns Hlsaléa Sendsary vas Founded o 1831 to trado Havailan
schoel ceschers, In the aheve viss they had bean In Hauidd the slasisascies
dpperently had been extresely successful in etimulacing school Interest
among tha Bausilsad, bub Ehere uers soubare neas antegh elsdlssarlan
b g wrousd to ptafE all the nevly Founded "echeale," which dn 1EJ1
todaled 961 and enrolled over 50,000 pupils. Lobainaluea was conceived
to £111 the gap by traising yseng Hewalfane to becose plous teaching sssle=
tants for the elesicoariss. The Semisary, which wves firet called & “migy
‘Bchool,™ was an ssbitloss eadectsilng, comisg only & few years alter the
steblishuent of the firat high schosls und teacher tralnlng isatitubfoss
in the taloed States. 18 played & major role In the Inssguration of forsal
educition in Howall end survives todey sv & wecular ld‘mo.l.t Fat eur
putpesns bere, however, & wiywe tducstisnal exgerinesi tonducted wnder
Bikble’s GLTOTEion GUFLDF G TATG JEATH OF ChE SRLBATY'S WALICEISE 4
of prisary isport, '



| T

Dibble started esching st Lahainalura i I.nl... asaigned ko classes
dn Eiblical studles, religiove inscrueclon and eecledlestieal and clvil
‘history. While teschisg histecy Bibsle ues struch by & sbaurdity comssa
t® sducation In the colonfal contest, Be eelle us i his prafezs to A His-

tory of the Ganduich Trlondn® thet: .

Te seeureed to me a9 quite ebjectionable thot the scholars,
whilst they are becosing acqualated with sther matiens,
wheuld resals pe s grest degree In ignessece of their swn.
Aceordingly, in 183%, 1 made some effort to cellece the sain
Facte of Bauaiies Nistsry. Thare uere but fow reconda and
those recent. Heat Iwpartant eveats vers siisat in the
memories of the people and Fast passing Inte oblivion. If
they were to be preserved v wan Clee they were collected.

®im resedy for this Iack of Hewallsn historical ssteciols wan mok

anly te met owt to collect them; but also to Dnvolve his Taweiian avedents
in the process. He First sade out o List of geestlons, arranged & Féughly
shroanlsgical erder, designed ta aliclt the nseded laformation. Then,
Dibble relates that he ™ . . . selested ten of the bast seholars of the
Sendnary, #od formed thew lats & class of inquiry.™ The clums, or seainar
a8 wa might eall Lk voday, eer ot vegular incervaln. At the [ieet seating

pi¥sle presented the firmt question, uhich uss then fully discussed oo

® mlght be agreesenc an to yhat inforsation wes belag sosght.
§

then tequested that the achelar

F1] 1 ¥ and separately ta the slirat and poet kmouing
of the ehilefs and peaple, guim nll the dnforsatlon they could
#a the questien glvem ost, cosslt ench hia Enformation to
wrledng and bE ready to resd i1t on 8 day ard heur aprelated.
At the tlem of eeeting esch acholar read what be had wribtews=
diserepeacien were recantiled ped earrections made by dach
ather and then all the coagorltions vers harded o ma, out

of whizh § esdeavored to mske ome rrue and connected secount,
Thus we precesded [rem sne question to ansther till a volus
van pregared and prioted ia the Bavsiien langmage:

e o ————

Al

I cha preface to Fosolels Bawail ieeelf, Bibsle slso ways that in sddicien
©# gathering troditican and recollecticss from infermascs, the slder atuddate
wite charged with searching thelr ows mesories for tecellections of the
major svents in Bauniisn histery that cecurred im their 1ifecises, )

Hozolele Weeadd wes published st Lahainaluna in 1818 Ot ds Bt & )
whetchy atart of comtrecting an acesunt of anclest Havallin soclety wed
of the chesges wrought during the firsc yesrs of Eurspean contsct. Qoo
pages ceatein a mineyrs of attoographical sand bistorical inforsation.
Teare wre paccions on chiefly umim en the Hewallsn calendar, en
the choracter of ancient Hawnifans, on war praciices and on the kapo
syacem; am well e on the events durlng the relgn of Keschesshs and
Liholihe, ca the succeselon of forelgn visitors from Cook te Wanceuver,
an the develapaent of the sendaluced trade, on groving depopuletion wed
on the sbalitlon of the kaps systes asd the arrival of the alaslonarles,
Almopt @ cestury sfver dte publicstica, Jobw F.G. Scches bitterly deraun—
eed Dibbla for Entrodecing o Christiss hiss fnts fts papes, snd partiru-
Lucly for, allegedly, editing or sddisg to the accounts of the Hewaiisa
Anfarmants s 8 o show Cook to be & san whe sllowed the istroductios of

Ll ".5

winereal dineane, &lloved himanlf o bé wsteklped ad & god, @
Stoke

Hew Zealaader, wan especially dncemand beoawse Hnoolelo Mauald

wal eatly isterded for use a8 & textbook at Ledaimalena, wnd hener,

to his sied, was Lracresentsl dn crescing @ ssrang prejudice sgalnst

Captaln Cook and his secceplisheents wsong the Lahainalura scholars who, in
turs, wape In 8 posicien co pasy, chese lessoms en to their pepils ence

they launched thelr tesshing careers. Stekes, n fach, treces the prejudies
againat Cook so marked ameag Hewaiians in the Latver half of che Lith cestury

and the flewc pare of this centery to the pusssges about Cock 1a Meoolels



Bt

M‘mhﬁmﬂuw"thmdw’.&}h_u‘_llm Found
Questione relating to the text shove. These queszisns Tangs froa the
eIy gesenal to the apeeifis, s g miople of thes given belew indizates:
Row many races does Hawald, Tahiti, the Hatquena wod all the other {alinds
o the ocesn havel What aboue the geseologles of the chiefs? Shut 4y
the history ef Famehassha's first var of hin regiee? At whar period did
Captatn Cosk, namels Leao, First srap ac sheye islandsT What 414 they dg
With tha carpee of Lows? Whar 254 Vancouver give Kimshimgha! Although
at Elrak glance L might appenr chat ‘thess guastione could b the very
ones Dibble's scederte used to abicit fnforestion feom thair infermants,

& pore

T explanstios g that they vers Intendid for ', cotachim-
like, dn detlling the stugents on the contenty of the text,
Unfereesately, Dibble did mge inclvde in Meonlslo Hiwald, er in way
#f kis other publisbed and unpublished wricings thas we Eave ben abis
b cossult, o List of the ten Labainalenn schslars who worked with his
In prodecing ehe volsne-——the Farticipanta dn what wight be called the
Firae Facific hintery wemisar, This oversight seta this, and many other
werks dealisg with Peetfie dalsad toples wherels the wathor or eompilap
Hails to tadicate the indigensus eollaberaters or Informants who provided
Ehe daty on which the works were bused and in soms canes bolped write
them. 10 falesars to Dibble, hovever, 4t mest ba Bsted that he did not
PUE his nams on the eitly Fege of Haoolelo Hawatd or cladm soce than
belng & conpller or eifesr, The seb-title of the valuse resds sduplas
"written by mome wtudents of the Kigh school [Lahatrsluna), and corrected
By & teicher of the scheol,” And, in the preface Dibbls vrikes that
"o .. mek of the faces muhcmmmmmumn

e

the high sehoal,” and thal thelr nobes frem thalr dstervievs with infor-
-n:'i!' + » » WEEE BEVER B8 A tescher of the schsol whe collaced and revi=
™ u::- toe pritisg, adding to thes sose werds of his ewn.™S s knpw,
hovaver, of three of tha sesinae participants, David Halo and Hoku, mesbers
of the Firet clape snralled sz Lahadnaluna, and Sesus! Hanaiskafant Kasakay,
& mambar of the pecond claps, It fn n the casesrs of Halo and Resmscaw,
men who subsequently becane reaowsed Hewalisn scholurs, not o the pages

wof Mooolelo Hawmit, ﬂltll we Find the sewt afgadficant dmpaet of Dikhla's
#flsce to collaboracively develop Hewaifan Ristorfcal mataelsls.

Hale in genersily reparded s tha losding Hassi{sn scholar of his
day. Julen Bewy uhs eranslated Booslel Hausil fnce Prench ss Hisesdse
de 1'rchipel Bavatics, credits Halo vith belng the “priacipal authae®

of the work. Heueser, eceording to reacareh by Haléols Chun eurrestly

in progress it would sppear that Male's work ceuld well bave h?m in pare
baned pa tha \Ill‘lln.l of Mo, Malo's clasesate vho sloo partlelpated in
Dibble's seminar, asd ens Kipela. The fdestity of Ripela fn a myacery.
Alekough he 1s net Listed aa ever hewing besn encolled at Lahsinaluns, b
apparestly was st the school during the peried in qoescion and uis sstive
fn writing on Hewaldan aubjects. It may be thac Kipels wes s lavaiian whe
had gecedved some education snder misslonaty apsusership {n the Tnited
Brater, and who wvus then broeght back to help the lahafnaluea waff i
thelr teaching and ressarch.

Male also undertzok bisgraghical ressarch on the lives to tws
Hewalisn chiefs, Unl o Liloa, the grest chief of 15th eeatury Bavall,
aad Wamehawtha. e apparestly undertock field werk oo Bavall in research=

isg the life of L ha, but ‘the fiziwhed ript
"éistory of Kineh * has since ‘ Malo's gprastast work,

o
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tel: 9L9o-2956 ext 320 or 329 mondji - Wed noon, or leave

University of Hawaii at Manoa

of Anthropology
Crawford Hall 208 » 2550 Campus Road
Honolulu, Hawaii 96822

8 December 1973

Dr. Jack H. Seaff Jr. ﬁé; G177
memss N

Honolulu, Hawaii
Dear Dr, Scaff:

My colleague Tom Maretzki tells me that you have
expressged an interest in our project to build and then
gsail a 60 foot double cance to Tahiti and back,

Enclosged is a brochure on our project, plus some

notices of our December 18 general meeting at which

we will be explaning the project to the public and kicking
off a general membership drive.

Also enclosed is a copy of a paper Stewve Horvath and I
did on paddling, as I assume that you might be interested
in the physical stress part of our project: At present
we have no one in our society with your skills, and we
would be delighted if you would consider advising us

or helping us out in any way. I
¢ g I( A _//" T
Sincerely, ,)

Ben Finney, President

messaze at [N - c211 eveninms.
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W, Caroline Islands 96943
21 November 1973

Dr. Ben Fimmey

¢/o Dept. of Anthropology
University of Hawaii
Honolulu, Hawaii

Dear Ben,

Thanks for the info about the turtle movie, Margie Falanruw and I will probably
rent it or buy itFor use in a conservation program that we will be doing gointly

in the district. Its the kind of movée that the guy in England I met in Hawaii
could do out here. MNow here's some anthropology that makes alot of sense. Nothing
like a little visual proof that therepren't as many turtles as before running

around.

I'm sorry 1 haven't writéen before; I'spent most of my time on Satawal and
Tlithi until the first part of October, then went to the Chiefs' council meeting
on Mogmog Ulithi. After that I spmht 2 weelks in Saipan getting my job: then
another week in Falaun at the fisheries installations there, I am now officially
employed, and have considerably more $$ than Wem when in the PC or in Hawaii

last year My wife and family are still on Satawal, where Angelina ig teaching.
It will be dﬂf:l.cult to get her to come to Yap. "Buter Islanders don t like it
here, I dm t particularly care for the place either. T don't really know what
will happen: At the present time I phan to take the ik wholderew up to Saipan
in the summer to visit relatives amdéng the Capdlinian population there. But

for now have no other concrete plans

I'm still trying to get us a fishing boat. Tts npt that easy, and we jJust don't
have enough $$. The U.S. dollar doesn't buy whatit used to. Meamwhile, CGeorge
(Fiailug'sfriend) from Ala Wai and his wife have been here, hopped a ship to
Satawal in October, and are now out Xirs there, 'Only problem is that Piailug
took his canoe and went to Truk a few months ago, but should be back scon.

I am enclosing a check for you to air-fraiggt my stuff dowm here. I have a house
(apartmat) fuppliad by the TT governmeht. For the first time sinee coming to
Micronesia - have a place to put books and stuff without having it eaten mwalg
away. So,-I would like you to do the following: Flease send the Bmm movies to

me via Air Majil., Then pack the rest of the stuff up in the box, and send

air freight via Air Micronesia t6 me in Yap. ‘I x#m think that you may hawe to
re-pack the box (the wooden one). I hope not, but if it looks like its pretty
flimsy, I'd appreciate it if you could stick it in another cardboard box. Those
slides and négatives are all I haWve after the last 5 years, and sure don't want

to lose them. I greatly appreciabe your holding ento the stuff until I got settled.

T spend mokt of my time down with the Outer Islanders in Madrich. There are about
Satawal to with sick ti i ho tal
glgugeople here m Sata 2 héhggﬁ. tgin:e be 8 relatives in the hospital,



2,

Tou know all about the ' move to the centers' in Ocean ia. And this is
it. I make alot of $$ for out here, but it all goes for food for the
people dow there. They have been feeding megand housing mefor the past 5
years. I have tried to get them to come up and stay with me in this U.S.
style apt., but its in a high-cast Yapese village, a my=x ways from Colonia,
and a long walk. I feel really strongly about the sguatters in Madrich

now from the outer islands (Mostly Ulithians), and don't want to become
oneof them, Its a screwdd up situation, and the best mm solution seems to
be to keep things going on the outer islands so people will stay out theee.’
Yap is unique in Micronesia, in that the cultural thing keeps the Cuter lslanders
out of the district center. Mot other districts have big problems about
migration to the centers.

I hope the enclosed check is sufficient to cover costs of the airfreight and

air mail of the movies. If not, let me know ahd I'11 send some more.
Hi to Ruth and Sean.

Sincerely,
Mike

P.S. I received the galley proofs of the article for JPS ok, did they
use any of the pictures? i

. e e b e e A



MNowvember 9, 1973

Pc]:ynesian Voyaging Societ M

B ; Charter lMembers

PR —

Dear Members:

On Honday ¢ November 19th, at 7:30 p.m.
we will have a Board meeti @sian Voyvaging
Society at the Bishop Huseum conference room.

e T

The items of business to be discussed are:

Ry

1) £inal approval of By-Laws.

4 2) planﬁing for the general membership meeting
: to ke held in December., This will be our final meeting i
before the general membership meeting.

Please bring your Christmas card mailing list .
to the meeting sSo we can copy it for a mailing list for
our future mailings. We will return your list to you i
within a couple of days. i

Very truly vours, ' :
POLYNESIAN VOYAGING SOCIETY
, ey A

Ben R. Finney, President

BRF:cr
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INTERATY

SRR MURRAY HILL, N. J. O7974

QUALITY

C.R.BARD, INC.

" ITHAHIS

BINGE 1807

SURGICAL AND HOSPITAL PRODUCTS

TEL![B2OI) d8«d-4i00

September 4, 1973

Ben R. Finney, Ph.L.
Honolulu, Hawaii 96821
Dear Ben,

Thank you for your letter of August 27, and for sending the
proposal for your experimental voyage between Hawaii and Tahiti.

In reviewing Attachment I: Preliminary Budget and Fund Resources,
IIT under Preliminary Budget = I find that you are forecasting
$25,000 for eguipment, supplies, maintenance, subsistance-in-
port, medical care and supplies, etc.

I am presently employed in the medical supplies industry and
would like to offer my assistance at no charge in procuring and
supplying as much of the medical supplies and eguipment as
possible, I have excellent manufacturer and surgical supply
connections which I believe could be of benefit to you in your
venture,

If at your earliest convenience you could supply me with an
approximate list of your needs regarding medical supplies and
equipment, I will see what I can do,

Ben M. Nolen

Editor and Publisher
Texas Rivers and Rapids

BMN/dn

P_S. If, in your copinion, protocol requires that I contact
Dr, Lewis, please advise and forward his address.

s i O

A

i



\;, The EAST-WEST CENTER rHonoloks, Hawaii 96822

EASTFWEST TECHNOLOGY AND DEVELOFMENT INSTITUTE

27 August 1973

ILLEGIBLE.

|
L

Ben M, Nolen

Editor and Publigher .

Texae Rivers and Rapids = i
P.O. Box 673 i
Humble, Texas 77338

Fnclosed is & copy of our proposal for the Haweii-Tahiti round-
! : trip. In it you will find some information on Hewalian canceing
j : that may be of interest to you. Unfortunately, there ies ne

i g "history of canceing in Faweii' as such. However, if you look
: B into some of the references given in my peper reprinted in the
[ i proposal (partieularly the two Buck references) you will find
§ some informatien that might imterest you.

Eincerely,

Ben Finney -j

e S A B A 34

R S

CENTER FOR CULTURAL AND TECHNICAL INTERCHANGE BETWEEN EAST AND WEST
An i of the Gor of e United States of America in with thet University of Hawail

VSR
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Roivers and Roapids
| PO.Box 673 - Humble, Texas 77338
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_ \;, The EAST-WEST CENTER Honolulu, Hawaii 96822

EAST-WEST TECHNOLOGY AND DEVELOPMENT INSTITUTE

17 September 1973

Margie Falanruw

Tap Institute of Netural Science
Box 215, Yap

Western Carcline Islands 96943

Dear Margie:
Greetings from Ruth, Seesn and everybody in Hewniil

The cance project that I believe I told you asbout is now
getting off the ground: we are planning to build & 60 ft
double-cance 0f sea-going pmoportisns (hulls &6 It deep,

3.5 ft wide stec) to sall from here to Tahiti and back using
star nsvigation ete. We are 10,000 dollars towards the 80,000
dollars we need to start the project,; znd hope to have enoujh
to start construction pext year. The voyaging would take
place in 1976, =28 part of the State of Hawaeii's Bicentemnial
Celebration. oo

We mey meed some help from Micronesis, however. David Lewls,
who will be in charge of navigstion, has slresdy recruited

cne of the Satewal navigstors to act se master nevigator end

i instructer. ind, we are in need of gennit and pandanue mathing.
Specifically, we need:

ot S . P s

4 1) finely made, strong, 'cance-grade’ sennit for

: leshings.

2) largem bralded sennit lines up to 1 inch in diameter

3) finely woven (sbout 1/% inch strips) pandeanus metting
in continuous rolls ebout 16 inches wide.

No, 1 is for lashings; no. 2 for rigging; no. 3 for strips to
make into =2 sail,

We heve made inquiries, via Mike Hamnett (ex PCV Empinga) with
the Rapinga people, but hzve mo firm reply. I waa wondering
whether or not you might have some ideas of other sources of
supply within Micromeeis. If you do have some ideas let me
know. Or, better yet, if you can obtain some saimples, send
them on. I can't give you any exact gquahbities at the moment,
but I think that you could safely say that we have & big order
in mind.

CENTER FOR CULTURAL AND TECHNICAL INTERCHANGE BETWEEN EAST AND WEST

An educational institution of the Governmant of the United States of America in cooperation with the University of Hawail




Lewis and his colleagues are still working on the National
Geographic artiecle which, foem all indlecations, should be
: an exeiting ome. [y co-conspirator on the cence project,
! Herb Hane, is doing a terrific mep of the Pacific with
voyaging routes, cance types etc, drawn in, which will
be & fantastic wall pisce. In fact; I might even suscribe to
the National Geogrephic.

Ruth is now tezching as an assistant professor in the i
Department of Human Tevelcpment in our College of Trppical |
Agriculture. She is excited sbout the job and hopes i
that it will be a permesnent one. ]

I just returned te teaching after = shert trip to Fiji i
and New GQuinea for the East-West Center. It was really
great to be back in New Guinea after 5 years, and to

be able to hand over copies of my NG boock to the men i
about whom T writea. :

Both my New Guines and Tehiti books are out. Unfortumately,

however, I am broke for a few months, so it will be & while
before T will be sble to send you copies.

Regarde to Sam and the children,
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BRAM VANDERSTOK, M. D.
192 POIPU DRIVE
HOMOLULLI, HAWAIl SGEZ1

PHOMNE: 3085-3081

6 Octecber, 1974

Polynesian Voyaging Society
Att. Ben Finney, FhD
Bishop Museum

P.0O.Box 6037

Honolulu, Hi 96818

Dear Doctor Finney:

It was a pleasure to assist you and your crew by
towing the double hull cancoe to Makapuu Pt. I fully agree i
with you that paddling or sailing the craft to Makapuu i
in these choppy waters would have been an exhausting and i
time consuming enterprise since the course was straight i
into wind and current. k|

The trip, for us, was about four hours and my engines i
consume 6 Gallons of fuel per hour. In this case, consumption H
was slightly less due to low speed operation but it took 7

more time than originally estimated. I estimated that we used Z E
20 Gallons of gasoline @ 62¢/Gallon, a total of m %
Wishing you all the best in yvour preparations and E

the actual voyage, I remain,
Sincerely Yours,

Bram Vanderstok, M.D. §




DOCUMENTS CAPTURED AS RECEIVED
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Sennit from Margie Falanruw
to Ben Finney accompanying letter
dated Sept. 24, '"73 from Yap
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VAP WSTITUR™ oF ApTulte SCieuce:

. %{%ﬁﬂ;g&f. T, d}(b‘?q'_?. Yap, 24 Sept. 73

Daar Ben,

Thanks for your letter of the 17th, . Enclosed is » semple of, =8
far pg I know, "run of the mill" sennit. It came from m big bell about
11/2 - 2 fest in dlamster from our peopla on Fals., Reesll seeing aome
similar aold for sbout $25  big ball. People cen probabelly make finer
or thicker or tiphtar 1ine to your specifications. Have known this type
of sennit to be used in tying house besms & posta. Will inquire of my
Father-in-law about its sultability for esnos lashing - my impression is
that it's 0.K. We'we people locelly who meke sennit but for large quentitie
might be well to go to our outer iglsnds. There's a "local arts® class"
at the Ulithi high school which might be able to produce sulteble meterial
in quantity, Will also check out prospects cn Wolesi where s friend is
filming the meking of a cence, The Kapings people sound like = mood pros-
pect for the mats but will inquire sbout them here mlso. You night slso
want to contact Mr. Jack Tobin in the Mershells ( Community, or Economic
Davelopment Officer, Mejuro, Marshell Is, 969%¢) .) Thay sura heve = lot
of high grede Pandenus tross thewey- in the Mershells.

Juat returned from some diving work in Truk lmgoon. Heard there thet
the Natlonal Geographle group will be returning to Satewal to do some more
filming. There's alec one or mere Jepenese groups wenting to g0 to Setawal
or Puluvet, Look forewsrd to aseing the erticle. Met David Lewis when
he came through with the shark-bitten photogrepher. Watched his tettosr
st work on seversl of our dapartineg PCV'a,

Wns through Hauaii o few weeks back en route to & from Sen Franelseo
but no time to stop over,

W Wandered through the U.0, Marine Lab =nd there saw = pile of the New
ulnen Research bullatins - including Ruth's big issus! '

Things are busy hers, Ve Just returned from Guam where I took » faw
dnys leave while Sam was attending » mesting, May go to Ponepe end of

next month & then perheps we'll get to the Phillipines for = ghort wvecetior

Between now & Ponape however ther e's  full time work =nd = move from the

Peace Corps house into s 1ittle "bunpelow" thot wa'll 1ive in while building

our bigger, probababally mengrove & thatch house. !

s, WALEE FALAvuw
Kefal,

Regards to Ruth & Sean!
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Our Earth is Besutiful and good for the
reat of our life let's keep it healthy
and clean.

The sky is blue in heaven, and cur dream
goea under the cloud. The bird's singing
beutiful in the aky snd the people think
it3e going to last,

By

8top the pollution that pollutes our
Earth, oo our Earth will elweye look
Beautiful, We phould listen to the Esrth
when it's Lo denger.

The grass in the forest looke Uesutiful

#nd the flowers in the garden shining
through the sun and flowers on our

‘island make us strong and meke us smile
‘all the time snd it smells good y

under Heaven.

Hoorow
Tapese High Bchool Btuaent

Falanciw
P.0, Nox 215 )
Yap, Western Carcline Is, 96943
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UNIVERSITY OF HAWAII

Instructional Resourees Bervice Center
September 26, 1973

Ted Fogelman

Consolidated Film Industries
959 North Seward Street
Hollywood , Califormia 90038

Dear Mr. Fogelman:

Attached is a 248 foot roll of original Kodachrome II for
which I would like to have a timed color daily with edge
numbers printed on original and daily,

I am aware of the fact that you cannot get the best color
reproduction from KII; however, this experiment was originally
done with KII several years ago. We would appreciate the
best reproduction peossible, Also, since my €FI price catalog
doesn't give any listings for KII duplication, I weuld
appreciate your letting me know before processing iIf the

per foot cost of this daily from KII will be significantly

more than .19 -_.20,

Charge this to my account (77012) and send original and daily
by air to me at this address.  Thank you.

ec: Dr, Finney Sincerely,

Richard A, Sandersom
Media Specialist

1733 Donaghho Road - Honolbulu, Hawall D222 /Cabls Address: TNTHAW
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Jear— €2 Yok jUES . ) pRODUCTION COST ESTIM/

Materials
Sponsor MEA Fronsy Subject CAHVIE ExPERcmE~TT — (FEC
Date ‘?‘/,’15'/‘67 Ratie Advisor Jﬂ#pﬂj@)‘sﬂl’ Freducer E.—Au,rgt
Cd
Sound v s¥lent v BEW color v Estimated length 2o ft. §:30 min.
Quantity Unit thit Cost Total Cost

FILM STOCK:
ORIGINAL PICTURE:BEW Film
Color Film

PROCESSING: BEW Film

Color Film .

F£¢5 . SUB TOTAL o o o + o « = s &

~~ (3FOUND RECORDING: 1/4" magnetic _ /200" ¢ o .00 E.00

: 16mm magnetic 2o0” €T L0737 L. po

Sound Effects
Music
Re-recording  Aenp f1- a0 /5.00

Transfers:
B Positive
B Negative
A Negative

Electronic Zgo EcET -y . JE

f SUB_ TOTAL . . . ot 3i.3€
FILM PRINTING: bt b AMW' erfv;)

5 WORK PRINT: Color v/BEW -Fli"ﬂ —EEET > —H—q' 2
f""““{) Edge numbers L 2 fcicr DEELT 2.5 7 5 o
ANSWER PRINT: Rev.: Cy/BW__ ~ 300 FEeT LT FR PN
A g £oce Pos,: C__BW .

DU NEGATIVE (BEW)

INTERNEGATIVE (Color)

RELEASE PRINTING: (No. )
Rev /Pos__ BEW__C _LSnE—_'__LgTI

i

i /ZRDITING: White leader M/ -- (Rrc Jiock

5. (for m-A Rewe) Black leader ~aoo FEeT .03 &, 00

& R Optical effects ey ¢

E ; . Lab editing

7] MISCELLANEOUS Reels (e ridge #raa” . ea. .Jo .50 x -
z : Cans /<2 rifge Yoo’ .39 o & i@
E Mailing cases o= Arf& £ ﬂ-nhﬁtng M -do =7
o Cartridges Zrand ta % Fran Jap i

5 Treatment

= SUB TOTAL & v & o & o & « &«
-CONTENGENEY AY 2
W&W-%oq+.n!ot+!o--o-

/]
’{M.m/ﬂ.................
GRAND TOTAL & « o w v s o v v o a0 o o o o PIAE 4 Corerng) ¥9.(6

(0503{19!5912«!':}' FTAGL I~ Geivy $0.22
age . ot
(R. Sanderson) , SracgE ¥ C-f;:’;-)# 37-3¢
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‘Teoar £irs: |

depositad

“Enclosed is a chack for $100.00 from F.
3 in the aceount of the

We Bchooley
Pelynesian Voyain- Zocioty.

aincerely, :

S S PR .
o ¥en Rl Tinney . .

. . — e
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